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•fd) The Minnesota department of commerce (cj A "Statement of Bingo Operations;

" m the form prescribed by the local governmental unit. All information contained in the
statement shall be true, correct, and complete to the best of the knowledge of the person
or persons signing the statement. Any person who shall knowingly make a false statement
or knowingly conceal a material fact in the statement shall be subject to the penalties
provided in section 349.22;

fe) (dj Any lease agreements required by Laws 1976. Chapter 261, executed by the
organization in regard to premises leased for the conduct of bingo.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 24, 1979.

CHAPTER 189—H.F. No. 1386

An act relating to ihe city of St. Paul; fixing the rale of the franchise fee for utility
supplies to residential dwellings.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Notwithstanding any provision of law, franchise, or charter to the
contrary, the city of St. Paul shall not impose on nor collect from a public utility a
franchise fee based upon the sale of gas or electricity to residential customers, for the
public utility's billing months of January, February, March. April, November and
December, greater than an amount equal to the corresponding percentage of the public
utility's gross operating revenue from such residential customers for such billing months
in the following years:

1980 7.2 percent
1981 5.8 p e r c e n t
1982 4.3 percent
1983 • 2.9 p e r c e n t •
1984 1 .4 percent
1985 and all years t h e r e a f t e r , zero p e r c e n t .

Sec. 2. For the purposes of this act, "residential customer" means a customer
classified by the public utility as a residential heating or residential non-heating customer
of the public utiliiy within the city of St. Paul and "gross operating revenue" means all
sums received by the public utility from the sale of gas or electricity, excluding any
amounts received which result from a surcharge on the public utility's rate schedule for
the purpose of collecting the franchise fee.

Sec. 3. This act becomes effective upon approval by a majority of the governing
body of the city of St. Paul and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021,
except that section 1 shall not become effective prior to January 1. 1980.

Approved May 24, 1979.
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